UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION : COIN IDENTIFICATION
USING MACHINE LEARNING

DANIA QISTINA BT MOHD NAZLY

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.) COMPUTER
SCIENCE

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

MARCH 2021



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

Dania Qistina bt Mohd Nazly

2020974749

January 21, 2022

il



ABSTRACT

Most of the human work has been replaced by computers in recent years. With the
rise of mobile technology and Internet access, recent developments in machine
learning have designed many algorithms to solve diverse human problems. The
prevailing transfer learning method in recent years enables researchers and engineers
to conduct experiments within limited computing and time constraints. Due to a lack
of exposure in image processing and the numerous designs of Malaysia coins, mobile
coin identification technology is still not widely employed in Malaysia. Moreover,
the procedure of classifying coins of various values is time-consuming since the
number of coins in Malaysia is a lot. It is necessary to develop a system that is
capable of accurately recognizing and identifying coins in a short amount of time.
Therefore, this paper outlines the steps involved in creating a mobile application for
Coin Identification using Machine Learning. Besides that, it introduces the many
designs of Malaysian coins. The three machine learning types and classification
techniques such as Support Vector Machine, K-Nearest Neighbors, Neural Network,
and Naive-Bayes Classifier are defined and studied. In Literature review, the features
from the already existing coin identification mobile application are compared by their
advantages and limitations. The coin dataset will be trained and tested using the
chosen technique. In methodology, the design and application architecture take place
to determine the optimal model to deploy it in the mobile application. The official
design and implementation of the application will also be stated to state the working
progress for the final year project. This includes the limitations of the mobile
application that were not able to be fulfilled and future improvements that could be

added in the near future.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOL APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT il
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS \
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction i
1.1 Background of Study 3
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Project Question 4
1.4 Project Objective 4
1.5 Project Scope 5
1.6 Significance of Study 5
1.7 Conclusion
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction 6
2.1 Overview of Malaysia’s Coin 7
2.2 Overview of Machine Learning 21
2.3 Specific Description of Machine Learning 22
2.3.1 Support Vector Machine 23
2.3.2 K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 24
2.3.3 Neural Network ;i

2.3.4 Naive-Bayes Classifier



2.4 Common Mobile Applications
2.4.1 Coin Identifier
2.4.2 Coinoscope
2.4.3 Maktun: Coin Search by Photo
2.4.4 Chosen Technique
2.5 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Project Methodology
3.2 Development Methodology
3.2.1 Initiation Phase
3.2.2 Planning Phase
3.2.3 Information Gathering Phase
3.2.4 Data Collection Phase
3.2.5 Design Phase
3.2.6 Implementation Phase
3.3 Application Architecture
3.4 Data Collection Strategy
3.5 Software & Hardware Requirement
3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Preliminary Design Application
4.1.1 Neural Network Model
4.1.2 Installation of Dependencies
4.1.3 Functions

4.2 Project Design
4.2.1 Use Case Design

4.3 Interface Design
4.3.1 User Interface Design

4.4 Project Development

4.5 Result of Classification

Vi

26
26
27
27
28
29

30
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
41
43
46
47
48

49
49
50
51
52
55
55
57
57
63
68



	UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
	DANIA QISTINA BT MOHD NAZLY
	Dania Qistina bt Mohd Nazly
	MOBILE APPLICATION: COIN IDENTIFICATION USING MACH
	DANIA QISTINA BT MOHD NAZLY 2020974749

	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	SUPERVISOL APPROVAL
	 STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

	LIST OF FIGURES
	FIGURESPAGE

	CHAPTER 1
	1.1Background of Study
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Project Question
	1.4Project Objective
	1.5Project Scope
	1.6Significance of Study
	1.7Conclusion
	CHAPTER 2
	2.1Overview of Malaysia’s Coin
	2.2Overview of Machine Learning
	2.3Specific Description of Machine Learning
	2.3.1Support Vector Machine
	2.3.2K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm
	2.3.3Neural Network
	2.3.4Naïve-Bayes Classifier

	2.4Common Mobile Applications
	2.4.1Coin Identifier 
	2.4.2Coinoscope
	2.4.3Maktun: Coin Search by Photo
	2.4.4Chosen Technique

	2.5Summary
	CHAPTER 3
	3.1Project Methodology
	3.2Development Methodology
	3.2.1Initiation Phase
	3.2.2Planning Phase
	3.2.3Information Gathering Phase
	3.2.4Data Collection Phase
	3.2.5Design Phase
	3.2.6Implementation Phase

	3.3Application Architecture
	3.4Data Collection Strategy
	3.5Software & Hardware Requirement
	3.6Conclusion
	CHAPTER 4
	4.1    Preliminary Design Report
	4.1.1   Neural Network Model
	4.1.2  Installation of Dependencies
	4.1.3  Functions

	4.2    Project Design 
	4.2.1   Use Case Design

	4.3   Application Interface
	4.4    Project Development
	4.5    Result of Classification
	CHAPTER 5
	5.1   Conclusion of the Project
	5.2   Limitation of the Project
	References




