UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION: COIN IDENTIFICATION USING MACHINE LEARNING

DANIA QISTINA BT MOHD NAZLY

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.) COMPUTER SCIENCE FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

MARCH 2021

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

498

Dania Qistina bt Mohd Nazly

2020974749

January 21, 2022

ABSTRACT

Most of the human work has been replaced by computers in recent years. With the rise of mobile technology and Internet access, recent developments in machine learning have designed many algorithms to solve diverse human problems. The prevailing transfer learning method in recent years enables researchers and engineers to conduct experiments within limited computing and time constraints. Due to a lack of exposure in image processing and the numerous designs of Malaysia coins, mobile coin identification technology is still not widely employed in Malaysia. Moreover, the procedure of classifying coins of various values is time-consuming since the number of coins in Malaysia is a lot. It is necessary to develop a system that is capable of accurately recognizing and identifying coins in a short amount of time. Therefore, this paper outlines the steps involved in creating a mobile application for Coin Identification using Machine Learning. Besides that, it introduces the many designs of Malaysian coins. The three machine learning types and classification techniques such as Support Vector Machine, K-Nearest Neighbors, Neural Network, and Naive-Bayes Classifier are defined and studied. In Literature review, the features from the already existing coin identification mobile application are compared by their advantages and limitations. The coin dataset will be trained and tested using the chosen technique. In methodology, the design and application architecture take place to determine the optimal model to deploy it in the mobile application. The official design and implementation of the application will also be stated to state the working progress for the final year project. This includes the limitations of the mobile application that were not able to be fulfilled and future improvements that could be added in the near future.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOL APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES	i ii iii iv v vii viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of Study	1 3
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Project Question	4
1.4 Project Objective	4
1.5 Project Scope	5
1.6 Significance of Study	5
1.7 Conclusion	3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	6
2.1 Overview of Malaysia's Coin	7
2.2 Overview of Machine Learning	21
2.3 Specific Description of Machine Learning	22
2.3.1 Support Vector Machine	23
2.3.2 K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm	24
2.3.3 Neural Network	24
2.3.4 Naive-Bayes Classifier	24

2.4	Common Mobile Applications	26
	2.4.1 Coin Identifier	26
	2.4.2 Coinoscope	27
	2.4.3 Maktun: Coin Search by Photo	27
	2.4.4 Chosen Technique	28
2.5	Summary	29
СНАРТЕН	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	30
3.1	Project Methodology	30
3.2	Development Methodology	31
	3.2.1 Initiation Phase	32
	3.2.2 Planning Phase	33
	3.2.3 Information Gathering Phase	34
	3.2.4 Data Collection Phase	35
	3.2.5 Design Phase	36
	3.2.6 Implementation Phase	41
3.3	Application Architecture	43
3.4	Data Collection Strategy	46
3.5	Software & Hardware Requirement	47
3.6	Conclusion	48
CHAPTE	CR FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMEN	TATION
4.0	Introduction	49
4.1	Preliminary Design Application	49
	4.1.1 Neural Network Model	50
	4.1.2 Installation of Dependencies	51
	4.1.3 Functions	52
4.2	Project Design	55
	4.2.1 Use Case Design	55
4.3	Interface Design	57
	4.3.1 User Interface Design	57
4.4	Project Development	63
4.5	Result of Classification	68